RESOLUTION NO. 731

A RESOLUTION BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF STAYTON, OREGON, REVISING THE LIST OF CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS IN THE TRANSPORTATON SYSTEM DEVELOPMENT CHARGE.

WHEREAS, the City has an adopted transportation system development charge and list of capital improvements that complies with ORS 223.309(1);

WHEREAS, the City's adopted list of capital improvements includes the project to improve the intersection of Highway 22 and the Cascade Highway (1st Avenue);

WHEREAS, at the time the Transportation Plan and SDC were adopted, the City expected the State of Oregon to fund 100 percent of the cost of the Highway 22 improvements;

WHEREAS, the State of Oregon now considers funding from local governments in setting State priorities for projects such as the Highway 22 improvements (a policy of the Mid-Willamette Valley Area Commission on Transportation);

WHEREAS, the Highway 22 improvements will increase the capacity of the City's transportation system and will benefit future private and public land developments in the City; and,

WHEREAS, ORS 223.309(2) permits the City, which has prepared a plan and list of capital improvements in accordance with ORS 223.309(1), to modify at any time its list of capital improvements that are eligible for SDC funding;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Stayton City Council that the Highway 22/Cascade Highway interchange improvement is a project on the list of capital improvements and eligible for funding from transporation SDC revenues.

APPROVED BY THE STAYTON CITY COUNCIL this and day of Sept. 2003.

Date: Settemiler

Date:

APPROVED AS TO FORM

David A. Rhoten, City Attorney

CITY OF STAYTON

By:

ØERRY ABOUD, Mayor

Attest:

CHRIS CHILDS, City Administrator